

August 25, 2017

O-167 County Road 17 Napoleon, Ohio 43545

Attn: Shirley A. Harris

Re: 1032 Dodd Street

Illegal Driveway

Dear Ms. Harris.

City of Napoleon, Ohio SCANNED

Department of Public Works Ap 10-5-17

255 West Riverview Avenue, P.O. Box 151 Napoleon, OH 43545 Chad E. Lulfs, P.E., P.S., Director of Public Works Telephone: (419) 592-4010 Fax: (419) 599-8393 www.napoleonohio.com

It has been discovered that the above listed property has an illegal driveway constructed in the City's right-of-way, to wit: having a stone driveway in the City's right-of-way. Please be advised that Rule 4.1.3 of the City of Napoleon's Engineering Rules & Regulations require all newly installed driveways within City right-of-way shall be a minimum six inches (6") of ODOT Item 499, Class "C" concrete over six inches (6") of Compacted Aggregate Base (ODOT Item 304) or Stabilized Crushed Aggregate (ODOT Item 411) for residential developments. Pursuant to Rule 4.1.3, you are hereby notified that you have ninety (90) days after service of this Order to remove, eliminate, or correct such conditions.

Pursuant to Rule 6, a violation of Rule 4.1.3 constitutes a misdemeanor of the minor degree, punishable by a fine of up to \$50.00 per day. Each day in violation constitutes a separate offense. In addition to the criminal penalties, this matter may be deemed a public nuisance and a cause for civil action; finally, the failure to abide by this Order may subject your premises to Rule 6.4.

Please contact the City of Napoleon's Engineering Department regarding all questions and permits. The Engineering Department may be reached at 592-4010.

Yours Truly,

Chad E. Lulfs, P.E., P.S. Director of Public Works

City of Napoleon

Cc: Joel L. Mazur, City Manager

Billy Harmon, City Law Director

Marty Crossland, Staff Professional Engineer

Inspected 10/5/2017 to find the stone driveway

approach removed and the area

A. Deblm